
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2144

ANSWERED ON 09TH AUGUST, 2024


IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY


2144.  SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH


           Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the fund allocated and released under central sector umbrella Scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY), the details thereof;


(b) the investment made by Government under Agro-Marine Processing and Development of Agro-Processing Clusters (SAMPADA) scheme, the details thereof;


(c)   whether 'SAMPADA' scheme benefitted the farmers or generated employment in agriculture

sector, if so, the details thereof;


(d)    if not, the reasons therefor; and


(e)    the steps being taken by Government to increase processing level and enhance the export of

the processed foods?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a) & (b) The Government of India had approved the Central sector umbrella scheme i.e. SAMPADA

– Scheme for Agro-marine processing and Development of Agro-processing Clusters for implementation period 2016-2020 coterminous with the 14th Finance Commission cycle. The scheme has been subsequently renamed as ‘Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY)’. Grant-in-

aid is provided under various sub-schemes of PMKSY. The details of fund allocation and released under central sector umbrella Scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) is at Annexure.


(c) & (d) Under the PMKSY scheme, total numbers of 3,23,9279 farmers have been benefitted and total number of 9,94,293 man days of employment have been generated.


(e) The Ministry promotes the overall development of food processing sector through implementation of following schemes:


 PM Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises Scheme (PMFME) : to provide financial, technical and business support for setting up/up-gradation of micro food processing enterprises under Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan.


 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY): to support the creation of food processing infrastructure in the country as well as to create effective backward and forward linkages which will help in providing better returns to farmers, creating employment opportunities especially in rural areas, reducing wastage of agricultural produce, increase the processing level and enhancing the export of processed food. PMKSY has following sub-components :

o Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (ICC & VAI) Scheme

o Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC)

Scheme

o Agro Processing Cluster (APC) Scheme

o Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure (FTL) Scheme

o Research and Development (R&D) Scheme

o Operation Green (OG) Scheme

 Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme: To incentivize creation of global food manufacturing champions and improving the visibility of Indian food brands abroad.


These schemes cover all the segments of food processing sector such as micro, small, medium and large food processing units / projects in the country.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF ADMITTED RAJYA

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2144 FOR ANSWER ON 09TH AUGUST, 2024

REGARDING FUND IMPLEMENTATION OF PMKSY

Details of Fund allocation and released under PMKSY as on 30.06.2024:


Component of

PMKSY
Financial Year

₹ in crore

Fund Allocated Actual Expenditure

Mega Food Parks

(MFP)

2017-18 298.56 296.72
2018-19 182.86 181.47
2019-20 140.00 106.73
2020-21 61.85 61.87
2021-22 54.37 52.59
2022-23 24.80 22.14
2023-24 20.66 20.64
2024-25

(as on 30.06.2024)
24.80 0.00

Total 807.90 742.16


Integrated Cold

Chain & Value

Addition

Infrastructure
(Cold Chain)

2017-18 198.68 196.15
2018-19 271.59 244.74
2019-20 326.16 271.12
2020-21 252.70 207.41
2021-22 263.00 225.31
2022-23 222.34 203.06
2023-24 175.41 175.40
2024-25

(as on 30.06.2024)
179.80 13.63

Total 1889.68 1536.82


2018-19 30.00 22.65
2019-20 50.14 43.83
2020-21 56.69 48.47
2021-22 53.90 49.08
2022-23 56.55 46.82
2023-24 51.016 39.36

2024-25(as on

30.06.2024)
38.90 4.46

Total 337.196 254.67


Creation/Expansion

of Food Processing

& Preservation

Capacities
(CEFPPC)

2017-18 21.18 11.31
2018-19 90.00 74.85
2019-20 202.52 171.78
2020-21 219.30 202.84
2021-22 242.50 238.08
2022-23 219.68 171.30

2023-24 264.344 254.87

2024-25(as on

30.06.2024)
271.60 2.93

Total 1531.124 1127.96


Food Safety &

Quality Assurance

Infrastructure
(FTL)

2017-18 20.00 20.00

2018-19 25.00 16.80

2019-20 40.00 26.99

2020-21 36.83 29.00

2021-22 46.70 34.25
2022-23 33.80 18.73
2023-24 15.20 14.96

2024-25(as on

30.06.2024)
30.00 2.13

Total 247.53 162.86


2018-19 200.00 5.50
2019-20 30.03 2.85
2020-21 38.22 38.21
2021-22 74.50 68.15
2022-23 74.49 71.05
2023-24 156.23 156.21

2024-25(as on

30.06.2024)
173.40 29.86

Total 746.87 371.83


2018-19 18.80 11.50
2019-20 50.46 42.92
2020-21 56.60 54.42
2021-22 40.79 32.98
2022-23 18.78 9.36
2023-24 4.26 4.19

2024-25(as on

30.06.2024)
6.20 0.00

Total 195.89 155.37


Human Resources &

Institutions

2017-18 71.53 55.98
2018-19 29.94 24.06
2019-20 32.07 21.76
2020-21 23.03 20.36
2021-22 15.14 13.03
2022-23 22.36 20.49
2023-24 2.40 0.52

2024-25(as on

30.06.2024)
4.10 0.08

Total 200.57 156.28
  Grand Total 5956.76 4507.95

